

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

3-14-2019

State v. Cox Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46219

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Cox Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46219" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7648. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7648

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 46219-2018
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	ADA COUNTY NO. CR01-18-881
v.)	
)	
SPENCER EDWARD COX,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE STEVEN J. HIPPLER
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #8701
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Officers Facilitated Geno’s Entry Into The Car, Such That The Dog Sniff Of The Interior Was Warrantless Search In Violation Of The Fourth Amendment, By Not Shutting The Car Door, Which Had Been Opened In Response To Their Knock	7
A. Standard Of Review	7
B. The District Court Made Two Clearly Erroneous Factual Findings: That Geno Did Not “Get In The Car” And That Officer Green Did Not “Ask” For Mr. Cox To Open The Door	7
C. The Officers Facilitated Geno’s Entry Into, And Thus, Sniff Of, The Interior Of The Car By Leaving The Door Open	9
II. Alternatively, Article I, Section 17 Of The Idaho Constitution Provides Greater Protections Against Warrantless Entries Into, And Thus, Unreasonable Searches Of, The Protected Interiors Of Cars By Drug Dogs	14
A. Standard Of Review	14
B. Because Of The Goals Of Idaho’s Exclusionary Rule, The Idaho Constitution Should Stand As A Bulwark Against The Flawed Analysis Used To Justify Warrantless Entries Into Cars Under The Fourth Amendment	15
1. Since the district court failed to address Mr. Cox’s argument under the Idaho Constitution, this case should be remanded for appropriate fact finding and an actual determination on that issue, and this Court should provide guidance for that remand	15

2. The goals of Idaho’s exclusionary rule reveal the Idaho Constitution should provide greater protections in this context, so as to protect against unjustified, warrantless entries into cars particularly since the analysis under the federal Constitution is fundamentally flawed 16

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U.S. 321 (1987)..... 10, 13

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....9, 13

Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1979) 12, 19, 20, 22

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013) 19

Goldberg v. Junion, 208 F.Supp.3d 977 (S.D. Ind. 2016) 12

Hadley v. Williams, 368 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2004).....9

Illinois v. Caballes, 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....9

Illinois v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....22

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001) 8, 9

Leavitt v. Craven, 154 Idaho 661 (2012)..... 14

Lovitt v. Robideaux, 139 Idaho 322 (2003) 7

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....5

McClish v. Nugent, 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 12

Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385 (1978)..... 14, 17

New York v. Class, 475 U.S. 106 (1986)..... 8, 10

North Idaho Building Contractors Ass’n v. City of Hayden, 164 Idaho 530 (2018) 16

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980) 10

Pennsylvania v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106 (1977) 21

State v. Cerino, 141 Idaho 736 (Ct. App. 2005) 19

State v. Donato, 135 Idaho 469 (2001) 14

State v. Fuller, 138 Idaho 60 (2002) 15

State v. Guzman, 122 Idaho 981 (1992) 16

<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Idaho 293 (1988).....	16, 21, 22
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 143 Idaho 102 (Ct. App. 2006)	11, 12
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 162 Idaho 642 (2017)	18
<i>State v. Liechty</i> , 152 Idaho 163 (Ct. App. 2011)	7, 8
<i>State v. Maland</i> , 140 Idaho 817 (2004).....	8
<i>State v. Metzger</i> , 144 Idaho 397 (Ct. App. 2007)	8
<i>State v. Naranjo</i> , 159 Idaho 258 (Ct. App. 2015).....	10, 11, 18
<i>State v. Newman</i> , 108 Idaho 5 (1985)	14
<i>State v. Parkinson</i> , 135 Idaho 357 (Ct. App. 2000).....	21
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 162 Idaho 849 (Ct. App. 2017)	17
<i>State v. Robinett</i> , 141 Idaho 110 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 152 Idaho 115 (Ct. App. 2011)	11
<i>State v. Stanfield</i> , 158 Idaho 327 (2015).....	9
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 114 Idaho 746 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Zubizreta</i> , 122 Idaho 823 (Ct. App. 1992).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	8, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 486 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2007).....	11, 18
<i>United States v. McCraw</i> , 920 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	11
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	11
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 689 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Winningham</i> , 140 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 1998).....	11, 18

United States v. Xiong, 60 F.Supp.2d 903 (E.D. Wisc. 1999).....12

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....18

Additional Authorities

Jane Bambauer, *Defending the Dog*, 91 Or. L. Rev. 1203, 1207 (2013).....18

Matthew Slaughter, *Supreme Court’s Treatment of Drug Detection Dogs Doesn’t Pass the Sniff Test*, 19 New Crim. L.Rev. 279, 299 (2016)18

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY AND THESAURUS, 288 (2007)10
